STATE OF ILLINOIS
‘SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

)
IN THE MATTER OF: ANTHONY M. QUIRINI ) FILE NO. 0500351

)

FONSENT ORDER OF CENSURHE

TO THE RESPONDENI: Anthony M. Quirini
(CRD#: 369593)
551 Kenilworth Avenue
Kenilworth, Illinois 60043-1025

C/o David A. Noyes & Company
208 South LaSalle Street

Suite 610

Chicago, Illinois 60604-1203

C/o David A. Genelly
Attomey at Law
Genelly & Miller

33 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2200

Chicago, lllinois 60602

- WHEREAS, Respondent on the 9th day of March [2006 executed a certain
Stipulation to Enter (Chpnsent Order of Censure (“Stipulation”), which hereby is
incorporated by referencd| herein.

WHEREAS, 'bjy eans of the Stipulation, Respondent has admitted to the
jurisdiction of the Secretfry of State and service of the Notice of Hearing of the Secretary
of State, Securities I{e ment, dated November 16, 2005, in this proceeding (the
“Notice™) and Respondefjt has consented to the entry of this Consent Order of Censure

(“Consent Order”).

admitting or denying thq truth thereof, that the following al gations contained in the

WHEREAS, by leans of the Stipulation, the Respondent acknowledged, without
1
Notice of Hearing shall b§ adopted as the Secretary of State’s FEEdings of Fact:



That at
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| relevant times, the Respondent jwas registered with the

Secretary pf State as a salesperson and investment advisor representative
in the Statf of Illinois pursuant to Section 8 of thg Act.

That on |Jyne 23, 2005 NASD entered a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and

Consent
CBAO0500

That the

WC) submitted by the Respondent regarding File No.
8 which sanctioned the Respondent ag follows:

int and several fine (with Respondent’s employing firm) of
$19.000; and

sugpended from association with any member of NASD in any
cagacity for ten (10) business days.

C listed the following background information:

Dakid A. Noyes (“Member”) became a member of NASD in 1939,

became registered with the Securities and Exchange
81]:) mission (“SEC”) in 1978. The Member conducts a general
rities business on a fully disclosed basis. The Member's
bership with NASD and registration with the SEC remain
ently in effect. The Member hds no recent history of
sfiplinary action by NASD.

aogw

Respondent entered the securities| industry in 1970 as a
cferal Securities Representative of a former member of NASD.
ejpecame registered as a Sales Supervispr of a former member of
D in 1985. On September 8, 1994, he became registered in
capacities with the Member, and remains registered with the
Aggnber in such capacities. In September 1995, NASD accepted
an Pffer of Settlement from the Respondent under which he was
fd) d to have violated Article III, Sections 1 and 35 of NASD

ules of Fair Practice and Section 8 of the Government Securities

uges, in that he prepared and dehivered to members of the public,
salgs literature that contained reports on the performance of stock
thaf were exaggerated, unwarranted and misleading; and, made
?( gerated, unwarranted or misleading statements about
collteralized mortgage obligations and certificates of deposit or
omfited to state material facts which in light of the context of the
r#f ences to, and recommendations about the investments, would

g Z oo

andfsales literature to NASD Advertising|Department for approval
ridr to use for a period of one year from the date of the decision
accgpting the Offer of Settlement.
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That the A C found:

ared and distributed to about 2,500

ained statements that he could sell
ided “safety” and “security,” because
they exaggerated the safety of the

and yield inherent in all investment
Letters contained language w

ty *“ and “security,” because they we
gerated the safety of the products,

risks of fluctuating prices and the unce
yiel inherent in all investments. For
Letfers contained language, which sugge

cold provide specific investments that w
“sefurity.” Further, several included stat
“evprything will be ok.” Such statements
hm ed to, the following:

“Let us free you of your financ

2000 and May 2001 Form Letters);

“I like the economy stocks that gry
grow — for you, my clients.” (May

11

.1 do feel very strongly that ou
expert research techniques, an
combined 57 years of managing i
lead to above average returns for
(May 2000 and August 2000 Form

i

Iv. “What a crazy stock market!...S
will pass.” (May 2000 Form Letter
Vi “This [First Trust Preferred Incos

Trust that offers safety, security 3
monthly!” and “this {Municipal
year Trust is built to offer safet]
income for you.” (November 2001

ay 2000, August 2000, Novem
ember 2001, June 2002 and Septemb

literature in the form of form letters (

ber 2000, May 2001,
er 2002 the Respondent,
members of the public,
“Form Letters™).

Respondent violated NASD Conduct  Rules 2110 and
(d)(1){(B) when he created and distrit

juted Form Letters which
specific investments that
they were misleading, in
products, and failed to

ct the risks of fluctuating prices and the uncertainty of rates of

5. For example, all seven
ich suggested that the

e misleading, in that they
and failed to reflect the
ainty of rates return and
xample, all seven Form
ted that the Respondent
uld provide “safety” and
ments, which suggested,
also included, but are not

jal worries.” (November

vw — and will continue to
2000 Form Letter);

r careful stock selection,
d the Quirini Group’s
nvestment portfolios will
our clients in the future.”
Letters);

ay the course. This too

);

me Portfolio] is a 5 year
nd income and pays you
Closed End Portfolio] 5

y, security, and monthly
Form Letter);
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V' “...relax and calm down, everything will be O.K., trust
me.” (November 2001 Form Letter): and,

Vi “...don’t get discouraged with your stocks, and stock trusts.
They will move up.” (November 2001 Form Letter).

Alll seven Form Letters failed to provide|balanced presentations of
dh risks and rewards of the products offered. For example, the
M{y 2000 Form Letter listed five high yield preferred stocks based
sofly on their yields, but failed to provide disclosure of their
ﬁ;el ted risks. These risks included potential fluctuations in share
vajue and possible default, because payment of dividends was
ga d upon the ability of the issuers to|pay dividends. Another
xdmple is demonstrated in the June 2002 Form Letter, which
regpmmended “variable rate funds” whic¢h “adjust their dividends
jvi the underlying rates.” The June 2002 Form Letter stated that,
“ifgrates go up, your dividends go up.” The June 2002 Form Letter
e no reference to the alternative possibility, which is that if

I:Et s go down; the investors’ dividends may go down. The
efpondent violated NASD Conduct Rules 2110, 2210(d)(1)(A)
aEp 2210(d}(1)(D), when he failed t¢ disclose this matenal

Tyh May 2000, August 2000, May 2001,
20Q2 Form Letters, contained recommendations that readers
tes of Deposits {“CDs”)

ther securities, such as

andfor return, insurance, liquidity

roducts complete and
money markets are

Thq Respondent, by creating and distribjuting these form letters;
viojted NASD Conduct Rules 2110 and 2210(d)(2(M) because the
leItt rs failed to provide such informatipn; and violated NASD
Cogduct Rules 2110 and 2210(d)(1)(A) because these form letters
failgd to provide a sound basis for evaluating the recommendations
corgained in the letters.
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g May 2000, August 2000, May 2001, November 2001 and June
2 Form Letters cited yields and returns without providing
dgquate information for evaluating ther. For example, they ofien

not state whether the yield was in fadt a yield to maturity, or a
cufrent yield. Further, it was sometimes unclear what period the
vigld or retum covered. The Respondent violated NASD Conduct

es 2110 and 2210(d)(1)(A), when he made such citation. Some
d:x mples of these citations include, but are not limited to, the
fojowing:

May 2000 Form Letter:
1 “Alberta Energy — 9.50% yields;”
1i “Delta Airlines — 8 1/8% yields;” and,
iii.  “investments pay around 6 - %% j; 6 ¥a% tax-free”

August 2000 Form Letter:
1, “Bank One — 8% 2% yield;”
it. Texas Utilities Europe — 9 3/4% yield;” and
i{i. “...investments pay around 6 - %J% to 6 %% tax-free.”

May 2001 Form Letter:

1‘ “Bank One — 8 1/5% yield;”

ii. “Canadian Occidental Petroleum 8.34% yield;”
iii. “Commonwealth Edison Finance + 8.48% yield;” and,
. “Texas Utilities Europe — 9 %% yield.”

November 2001 Form Letter:

1. “It [First Trust Preferred Income Portfolio Trust]...has a
7.70% yield;” and,

L. “It [the Municipal Closed End Po&folio]...yields 6%.”
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June 2002 Form Letter:
“the yields is excepted to be over 6%...;” and,

it. “monthly income between 8 and 8% 2%.”

Thl September 2002 Form Letter promoted the Nuveen Preferred
Ingpme Fun_d 2, based on the performance of the original Preferred
Ingpme Fund, when it stated that it “was an astounding success,”
ang that, “the offering price was $15 per share, with an 8 Y%

hase of the new fund.

“May 2000, August 2000, May 20(

2002 Form Letters recommendeg
ding, but not limited to America (
, Qualcom, Bristol Myers, Eli Lill
ck, Pfizer, Citigroup, Chase Manhatt
me cases the Respondent recommen

and in other cases his recommendatia
stafment that “we have specialized in
sugh names as” or “take a good, look

*

t,” which “hold stocks like... .
tified Microsoft as a stock that “we
of these statements are recomm
duct Rule 2210. The Respondent

s 2110 and 2210(d)}2)(B), w

dend, and is now trading...at $13.40.”
ment, the Respondent violated NASD Conduct Rules 2110
2210(d)(1)(B), because the statement| was highly misleading in
it implied that investors will receive similar results from the

By making this

I, November 2001, and
d a variety of stocks,

Inline, Intel, WorldCom,
v, Johnson and Johnson.
an, Microsoft and others.
ded these stocks directly,

ns were prefaced by a

equity trusts that include

at our Leading Brands
In another case he also

are aggressively buying.”
endations under NASD

violated NASD Conduct
hen he made these

mmendations because of the followi
e Form Letters:

The Form Letters did not include
the time the recommendation was

ng specific omissions in

the price of each stock at
made.

1. The Form Letters did not provide

, or offer to furnish upon

request, available investment information supporting the

recommendation.

1.
contained numerous references t

The May 2000, August 2000 and| May 2001 Form Letters

past recommendations,

as in the statement, regarding Sprint PCS, that “$52 — after
a 2 for 1 split. We recommended it at 10 Y2. It was up
343% last year.” The May 2001 Form Letter contains the

statement “last year I recommended WorldCom.

It
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currently is trading (after a 3 for 2|split) at 18. I continue to
recommend WorldCom within it current range.” These
Form Letters fail to set forth all recommendations as to the
same type, kind, grade, or classification of securities made
by a member within the past year.| Neither do they offer to
provide a list of such recommendation information upon
request.

h. Thq Respondent violated NASD Conduct|Rules 2110 and 2210(e),
bbuse the Form Letters fail to conform to all applicable SEC
Ruks.  Specifically, unless these lefters were preceded or
a#c pmpanied by prospectuses for the unit investment trust products
refgrenced, they should have stated, con picuously, from whom a
progpectus containing more complete information may be obtained
and that an investor should read that prospectus carefully before
invgsting, as required under SEC Rule 482(a)(3).

5. That Sectign 8.E(1)(j) of the Act provides, inter|alia, that the registration
of a salesgferson or investment advisor representative may be revoked if
the Secretdy of State finds that such salesperson or investment advisor
represenﬂa ve has been suspended by any self-regulatory organization
regislereh inder the Federal 1934 Act or the Hederal 1974 Act ansing
from any flaudulent or deceptive act or a practice in violation of any rule,
regulation | or standard duly promulgated by the self-regulatory
organizafi .

6. That NAL » is a self-regulatory organization |as specified in Section
8.E(DG) o Fhe Act. '

WHEREAS, byi bans of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged, without
admitting or denying the jverments, that the following shall be|adopted as the Secretary
of State’s Conclusion of Law:

That by virtue of (]
as an investment g
revocation pursual

e foregoing, the Respondent’s registration as a salesperson and
dvisor representative in the State gf Illinois are subject to
to Section 8.E(1)(j) of the Act.

WHEREAS, by eans of the Stipulation Réspondend has acknowledged and
agreed that he shall be cerfsured.

WHEREAS, by rheans of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged and
agreed that he shall be leffied costs incurred during the investigation of this matter in the
amount of Two Thousar§l Five Hundred ($2,500.00). Said amount is to be paid by
certified or cashier’s chfck, made payable to the Office of] the Secretary of State,
Investors Education Fund|
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WHEREAS, by Jneans of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged
and agreed that he had submitted with the Stipulation a certified or cashier’s
check in the amount of [Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($2,500.00) to cover
costs incurred during the investigation of this matter. Said check has been made
payable to the Office offhe Secretary of State, Investors Edugation Fund.

WHEREAS, by [neans of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged
and agreed that he has gkecuted a certain Affidavit which contains undertakings that he
will adhere to upon entrdl of this Consent Order. Said Affidavit is incorporated herein
and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the [Secretary of State, by and thmufh his duly authorized
representative, has determgned that the matter related to the afor said formal hearing may

be dismissed without furtiler proceedings.

NOW THEREFC E IT SHALL BE AND IS HEREBY QRDERED:

1. The Respojdent shall be censured.

2. The Respdhdent is levied costs of investigatign in this matter in the
amount offTwo Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($2,500.00), payable
to the Offfe of the Secretary of State, Investars Education Fund, and

] 2006 has submitted Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars
($2,500.00f in payment thereof.

3. The Rés‘p dent shall comply with all of thr terms and conditions
contained #h his accompanying Affidavit which has been made a part of

this Order.
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The formi hearing scheduled on this matter is lhereby dismissed without
further prdceedings

ENTERED: This 9th day ot March 2006.

Secretary of State
State of Illinois

e K

NOTICE: Failure to cordply with the terms of this Order shall|be a violation of Section
12.1) of the Illinois Sedp ties Law of 1953 [815 ELCS 5] (the Act). Any person or entity
who fails to comply wifh the terms of this Order of the Secretary of State, having
knowledge of the existende of this Order, shall be guilty of a Class 4 felony.



